F-3375 1 of 12 1-29-04
715844006 2-6536
715844016 2-6982
VALVE AND PLUMBING KIT INSTRUCTIONS
NEW HOLLAND TRACTORS
WITH TANDEM GEAR PUMP HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
ASSEMBLY MANUAL
Keep With Operator's Manual

6. Now, with Cable attached to Valve and Input Device,
turn the Flange/Sleeve Assembly back onto the
Threaded Hub until it is flush with the Valve Face.
When turning on the Flange/Sleeve Assembly, make
sure that the Input Device remains in the neutral position.
7. Then tighten the .750-16 UNF Jam Nut against the
Sleeve to lock in position.
8. Bring Flange into position and bolt Assembly to Valve
Housing. Tighten screws sufficiently to flatten Lockwashers.
Caution, any further torquing will distort Flange.
1-29-04 4 of 12 F-3375
2-6536 715844006
2-6982 715844016
PARTS LIST
ITEM SMC NO. NH NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 46605 SML46605 VALVE, Walvoil 1
2 45040 SML45040 BRACKET, Valve Mounting 1
3 7438-1 SML74381 STRAP, Tarp 2
4 44750 SML44750 STAND, Remote, Handle 1
5 46333-1 SML463331 HOSE, 1/2 x 80" (Pressure) 1
6 36698-14 SML3669814 HOSE, 1/2 x 65" (Tank) 1
7 36249-2 SML362492 ADAPTER, 3/4-14 BSPP x 7/8-14 JIC 1
8 6090-30 00120104 SCREW, Cap, 8MM-1.25 x 20MM 4
9 46317-1 SML463171 TEE, 13/16-16, O-ring Face Male 1
10 32844-9 86507102 FITTING, 1-1/16-12 O-Ring x 7/8-14 JIC 1
11 40654-1 00984054 FITTING, Elbow, 9/16-18 O-ring Face Seal x 7/16-20 SAE O-ring 1
12 G120214 00080681 WASHER, Lock, 5/16 4
13 44274-1 SML442741 PLUG, Square, Plastic 1
14 42062-5 SML420625 ADAPTER, Swivel 1-1/16-12 O-ring x 1-1/16-12 JIC 1
15 44287 SML44287 BRACKET, Decal Mounting 1
16 40656-1 SML406561 HOSE, 1/4 x 48" (Load Sense) 1
17 40777 SML40777 SHUTTLE VALVE 1
18 6147-8 SML61478 COUPLER, Female 4
19 8137-1 SML81371 STRAP, Adjustable Tie, 3/16 x 11 2
20 40776-1 SML407761 HOSE, 1/4 x 16" 1
21 32844-12 00139398 FITTING, Adapter, 9/16-18 O-ring x 7/16-20 JIC 1
22 G189298 00088964 SCREW, Cap, 5/16-18 x 4 3
23 6090-9 00325829 SCREW, Cap, 10MM-1.5MM x 45MM 4
24 8137-3 SML81373 STRAP, Adjustable, Tie, 1/2-x 20 2
25 38929 SML38929 DECAL, Loader Operation 1
26 G120393 0087362 WASHER, Flat, 5/16 3
27 36845-5 SML368455 HOSE, 1/2 x 120" 4
28 44795-2 SML447952 CABLE, Control (70") 2
29 44471 SML44471 HANDLE, Remote 1
30 44762 SML44762 CONNECTOR KIT, Cable 2
31 6137-6 SML61376 COUPLER, Male 4
32 36240-9 SML362409 RING, 1", Blue 2
36240-10 SML3624010 RING, 1", Red 2
36240-11 SML3624011 RING, 1", Yellow 2
36240-12 SML3624012 RING, 1", Green 2
33 39280-10 SML3928010 FITTING, Adapter, 7/8-14 O-ring x 1/2 NPT 4
34 34128-1 00182977 FITTING, Elbow, 7/8-14 JIC Swivel x 7/8-14 JIC, 90° 1
35 G9413447 00087382 NUT, Lock, 5/16-18 3
36 36665-4 SML366654 TEE, 1-1/16-12 JIC x 1-1/16-12 JIC 1
37 34128-8 SML341288 FITTING, 1-1/16-12 JIC Swivel x 7/8-14 JIC, Male 90° 1
38 40653-1 SML406531 HOSE, 1/2 x 54 (Pressure) 1
39 40655-1 SML406551 TEE, 1-14 O-ring Face Male x 1-14 O-ring Swivel, Female 1
F-3375 5 of 12 1-29-04
715844006 2-6536
715844016 2-6982
Use 7/16 Lock Washer

715844016 2-6982
SECURING HOSES USING RUBBER TARP STRAPS
(Figure 8)
Install loader onto tractor according to instructions included
with mounting kit. Use larger plastic tie strap (24) to bundle 1/2
x 120 hoses together. Loop one rubber strap (3) around hoses
onto itself, and secure other end near front mounting.Wrap re-
maining rubber strap (3) around bundled hoses and loader
side frame. Make sure rubber straps secure hoses away from
tractor axle, wheel or moving loader parts.
1-29-04 10 of 12 F-3375
2-6536 715844006
2-6982 715844016
PARTS LIST - CONTROL HANDLE REPAIR PARTS
ITEM SMC NO. NH NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 44336 SML44336 LEVER ASSEMBLY 1
2 G124925 00087307 NUT, Jamb, 3/8-24 1
3 44279 SML44279 KNOB 1
4 44337 SML44337 BALL STUD 3
5 44335 SML44335 BOOT 1
6 45287 SML45287 PLUNGER, Assembly 2
Parts shown can be replaced if necessary.
REPLACE HANDLE OR BALL STUDS
1. Remove control handle from mounting stand.
2. Slide boot (5) up on shaft of lever assembly.

1. Slide boot (5) up on handle. Remove cap screws and
separate halves of control head.
2. Replace plunger assembly (6).
3. Grease replacement plunger assembly (6), reas-
semble control head and reinstall to mounting stand.
Figure 9
Control Handle
F-3375 11 of 12 1-29-04
715844006 2-6536
715844016 2-6982
PARTS LIST - WALVOIL VALVE - 44753
ITEM SMC NO. NH NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 * VALVE BODY (Includes spools) 1
2 * SEAL, O-Ring 4
3 * WASHER, 18MM x 34MM x 4MM 2
4 45024 SML45024 BUSHING 1
5 45025 SML45025 SPRING 1
6 45026 SML45026 BUSHING 1
7 45027 SML45027 PIN, Spool Anchor 1
8 * COVER 1
9 45029 SML45029 BUSHING, Carrier 1
10 45030 SML45030 SPRING 1
11 45028 SML45028 SCREW, Cap, Socket Head, 5MM x 16MM 8
12 45032 SML45032 BALL BEARING 4
13 45033 SML45033 RING, Thrust 1
14 45031 SML45031 O-Ring 1
15 * END CAP 1
16 45034 SML45034 BUSHING 2
17 45035 SML45035 SPRING 1
18 45036 SML45036 SCREW, Spool Control 1
19 * ENDCAP 1
20 45041 SML45041 PLUG, 1
21 45042 SML45042 PLUG, with seat 1
22 45043 SML45043 BALL BEARING 1
23 45023 SML45023 LOAD CHECK PLUG, VR10 2
24 45020 SML45020 SEAL KIT, Body [item #2 (Qty. 4) and item #3 (Qty. 2)] 1
25 45021 SML45021 REPAIR KIT [items 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11 (Qty. 4), 12 (Qty. 4), 13, 14 & 15] 1
26 45022 SML45022 REPAIR KIT [items 11 (Qty. 4), 16 (Qty. 2), 17, 18 & 19] 1
* Not available as repair part. Order appropriate repair kit or complete valve (44753).
1-29-04 12 of 12 F-3375
2-6536 715844006
2-6982 715844016